
Ahmadis implicated wrongfully under ppc 295-B, A BLASPHEMY LAW 
 
 

(For allegedly defiling etc. copy of the Holy Quran; punishment: ‘Imprisonment for life’) 

 
No NAME OF AHMADIS 

ACCUSED 

COMPLAINANTS POLICE 

SATATION 

WHERE 

COMPLAINT IS 

REGISTERED 

CASE 

NO. 

DATE  CASE 

REGISTERED 

 

1. 

 

 

 

Amir Hameed, Gojra, Distt Toba 

Tek Singh 

 

Syed Anwar S/O Haji 

Muhammad Sadiq, Gojra 
Gojra 109 12. 09. 1984 

 

2 Muhammad Asgar, Chak 563 GB Ghulam Rasul S/O Hidayat 

Ali, JuttBhutta; Chak No. 

563 GB, Distt Faisalabad 

Lundianwala 83 10. 04. 1989 

 

3 Rafi Ahmad, Distt Faisalabad  

4 Nasir Ahmad (Muallam)  

5 Muzaffar Iqbal, Sanghar, Sindh 
Mulla Hafizur Rahman S/O 

KarimBaksh, Tando Adam 
Sanjoro 79 25. 08. 1990 

 

6 Rizwan Sharma, Rawalpindi 

Tabassum Bashir W/O 

Bashir Hussain Bhatti, 

Rawalpindi 

R-A Bazar 141 02. 04. 1998 

 

7 
Mahmood Ahmad Siddiqi, 

Rawalpindi 

 

8 FareedAhsan, Rawalpindi  

9 ZainulAbideen, Rawalpindi  

10 Muhammad Ashfaq, Quetta 

Mansoor Aslam S/O 

Muhammad Aslam Minhas, 

Ali Bahadur Road, Quetta 

Quetta city 115 05. 06. 1998 

 

11 Rustam Ali Shad 
Mian Khalil Ahmad S/O 

BootaKot, RadhaKashan 
Raiwind, Lahore 293 27. 05. 1999 

 

12 Tahir Amin, Chak 18 Bohuru 
Ijaz Ali S/O Mukhtar Ali, 

Chak 18 Bohuru, Distt 

Sheikhupura 

Sangla Hill 256 31. 08. 1999 

 

13 Shahnawaz, Distt Sheikhupura  

14 Shahzad Aslam  

15 Hafeez Ahmad  

16 Master Munir Ahmad, Chak 646 Muhammad Tufail S/O Lundianwala 456 20. 09. 2000  



GB, Distt Faisalabad WaliMuhammad, Chak 645 

GB, Distt Faisalabad 

17 
Nasir Ahmad S/O Dr. Mumtaz 

Ali, Alla Abad, Distt Rajanpur 

FaqirSaadat Ali S/O Mehr 

Ali, Alla Abad, Rajanpur 
Muhammad Pur 178 13. 10. 2000 

 

18 Ihsan Ullah, Mardan 
Saleem Daad Khan, SHO 

Mardan 
Hoti 792 03. 07. 2002 

 

19 
NasreenTaj D/O Syed Rafi Ullah 

Shah 

 

20 Shahadat Ali 

Hafiz Sana Ullah 
Kassoki, Distt Hafiz 

Abad 
280 18. 12. 2004 

 

21 Mansoor Hussain  

22 
Hafizur Rahman Shakir (Muallam 

– Waqfe Jadid) 

 

23 
Zaheer Ahmad S/O Nazir Ahmad, 

JandoSahi 

Rana Bashir Ahmad S/O 

AlahLok, JandoSahi 
Bambawala 165 24. 06. 2006 

 

24 
Waqar Ahmad S/O Muhammad 

Nawaz, Distt Sialkot 

 

25 
Shakeel Ahmad S/O Muhammad 

Shafi 

 

26 Fayyaz Ahmad S/O Anayatullah  

27 
Malik Altaf Hussain, Kabirwala, 

Distt Khanewal 

Saleem Akhtar S/O 

Muhammad Nawaz Bhatti, 

Kabirwala, DisttKhanewal 

Kabirwala 62 03. 03. 2008 

 

28 Basharat Ahmad - Kunjah, Gujrat 765 17/12/11  

29 
TahiraSiddique - Khan Pur, Distt. 

Rahim Yar Khan 

      212 20/04/12  

30 

31 

32 

33 

Moeed Ijaz,  

EsmatUllah,  

Raza Ullah,  

Ghulam Ullah 

- Islampura, Lahore 15 07/01/13 

 

34 Esmatullah - 
Old Anarkali, 

Lahore 
67 24/02/13 

 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

Khawaja Muhammad Irshad, 

Naseer Ahmad Qureshi,  

Naeem Ahmad Khan,  

Abdul Rahim,  

Atta Muhammad,  

Ahmad Mehmood,  

 
Gulshan Ravi, 

Lahore 
385 30/04/13 

 



41 

42 

Saqib Mehmood,  

Numan Mehdi Virk 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

Khalid Ishfaq,  

Tahir Ahmad,  

Faisal Ahmad Tahir,  

AzharZareef,  

Abdul Sami,  

Tahir Mehdi Imtiaz 

 Islampura, Lahore 510 10/04/13 

 

49 Tahir Ahmad Khalid  
Tando Allah Yar, 

Distt. Hyderabad 
68 31/03/14 

 

50 Qamar Ahmad Tahir - Jhelum Sadr 528 20/11/15  

51 Tahir Mahdi Imtiaz (Printer) - Millat Park, Lahore 150 16/04/14 

295-A, 298-C 
Later 8-W ATA was 

added by LHC on 

August 6, 2015 and 

then 295-C and 295-

B was added by 

Anti-Terrorism court 

on April 18, 2016 

 

52 Habib Ahmad - 
Thekriwala, 

Faisalabad 
82 08/02/16 

 

53 Waqar Ahmad Hassan Muawiyah 
FIA Cyber Crimes 

Wing, Lahore 
152 12/11/2019 

In prison 

54 Syed Mubashir Ahmad Ayaz Hassan Muawiyah 
FIA Cyber Crimes 

Wing, Lahore 
152 12/11/2019 

 

55 Muhammad Azhar Mnagla Hassan Muawiyah 
FIA Cyber Crimes 

Wing, Lahore 
152 12/11/2019 

 

 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

Mr. Rohan Ahmad,  

Malik Usman Ahmad  

Hafiz Tariq Shehzad 

Syed Khalid Ahmad Shah 

Malik Khalid Masood 

Mirza Fazl Ahmad 

Mr. Salik Ahmad 

unknown persons 

composer 

proof reader 

 FIA Cyber Crimes 

Wing, Lahore 

29 26/05/2020 Mr. Rohan 

Ahmad, Malik 

Usman Ahmad 

and Hafiz Tariq 

Shehzad 

are in prison. 

 



66 

67 

68 

writer 

computer operator 

owners of phone no. 0333-6708729, 

0322-4374750, 0333-6678820 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

Mr. Naeem Ahmad 

Mr. Naseem Ahmad 

Dr. Shahid Iqbal 

Mr. Naseer Ahmad Qamar 

Mr. Fazl Ahmad 

Ms. Bushra Talib 

 Rajan Pur City 325 23/07/2020 Dr. Shahid Iqbal 

was arrested on 

October 1, 2020. 

75 Malik Zaheer Ahmad  FIA Cyber Crime 

Wing, Lahore 

99 30/09/2020 Arrested 

76 

77 

Mr Tariq A. Tahir  Nagar Parker, District 

Tharparker 

83 23/11/2020 Mr. Tahir was 

arrested 

78 

79 

Hafiz Muzaffar Ahmad 

Malik Tariq Mahmood of Spain 

 FIA Cyber Crime 

Wing, Lahore 

124 04/12/2020  

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

92 

Syed Khalid Ahmad Shah 

Malik Khalid Masood 

Mirza Fazal Ahmad 

Mr. Saleemuddin 

Principal Madrisa tul Hifz 

Principal Ayesha Academy 

Printer 

Publisher 

Author 

Composer 

Proof Reader 

Assistants 

and unknown persons 

 Chenab Nagar, 

District Chiniot 

661 06/12/2022 Principal Madrisa 

tul Hifz was 

arrested. 

 


