

## Ahmadis implicated wrongfully under ppc 295-B, A BLASPHEMY LAW

*(For allegedly defiling etc. copy of the Holy Quran; punishment: 'Imprisonment for life')*

No	NAME OF AHMADIS ACCUSED	COMPLAINANTS	POLICE SATATION WHERE COMPLAINT IS REGISTERED	CASE NO.	DATE CASE REGISTERED	
1.	Amir Hameed, Gojra, Distt Toba Tek Singh	Syed Anwar S/O Haji Muhammad Sadiq, Gojra	Gojra	109	12. 09. 1984	
2	Muhammad Asgar, Chak 563 GB	Ghulam Rasul S/O Hidayat Ali, JuttBhutta; Chak No. 563 GB, Distt Faisalabad	Lundianwala	83	10. 04. 1989	
3	Rafi Ahmad, Distt Faisalabad					
4	Nasir Ahmad (Muallam)					
5	Muzaffar Iqbal, Sanghar, Sindh	Mulla Hafizur Rahman S/O KarimBaksh, Tando Adam	Sanjoro	79	25. 08. 1990	
6	Rizwan Sharma, Rawalpindi	Tabassum Bashir W/O Bashir Hussain Bhatti, Rawalpindi	R-A Bazar	141	02. 04. 1998	
7	Mahmood Ahmad Siddiqi, Rawalpindi					
8	FareedAhsan, Rawalpindi					
9	ZainulAbideen, Rawalpindi					
10	Muhammad Ashfaq, Quetta	Mansoor Aslam S/O Muhammad Aslam Minhas, Ali Bahadur Road, Quetta	Quetta city	115	05. 06. 1998	
11	Rustam Ali Shad	Mian Khalil Ahmad S/O BootaKot, RadhaKashan	Raiwind, Lahore	293	27. 05. 1999	
12	Tahir Amin, Chak 18 Bohuru	Ijaz Ali S/O Mukhtar Ali, Chak 18 Bohuru, Distt Sheikhpura	Sangla Hill	256	31. 08. 1999	
13	Shahnawaz, Distt Sheikhpura					
14	Shahzad Aslam					
15	Hafeez Ahmad					
16	Master Munir Ahmad, Chak 646	Muhammad Tufail S/O	Lundianwala	456	20. 09. 2000	

	GB, Distt Faisalabad	Wali Muhammad, Chak 645 GB, Distt Faisalabad				
17	Nasir Ahmad S/O Dr. Mumtaz Ali, Alla Abad, Distt Rajanpur	Faqir Saadat Ali S/O Mehr Ali, Alla Abad, Rajanpur	Muhammad Pur	178	13. 10. 2000	
18	Ihsan Ullah, Mardan	Saleem Daad Khan, SHO Mardan	Hoti	792	03. 07. 2002	
19	Nasreen Taj D/O Syed Rafi Ullah Shah					
20	Shahadat Ali	Hafiz Sana Ullah	Kassoki, Distt Hafiz Abad	280	18. 12. 2004	
21	Mansoor Hussain					
22	Hafizur Rahman Shakir (Muallam – Waqfe Jadid)					
23	Zaheer Ahmad S/O Nazir Ahmad, Jando Sahi	Rana Bashir Ahmad S/O Alah Lok, Jando Sahi	Bambawala	165	24. 06. 2006	
24	Waqar Ahmad S/O Muhammad Nawaz, Distt Sialkot					
25	Shakeel Ahmad S/O Muhammad Shafi					
26	Fayyaz Ahmad S/O Anayatullah					
27	Malik Altaf Hussain, Kabirwala, Distt Khanewal	Saleem Akhtar S/O Muhammad Nawaz Bhatti, Kabirwala, Distt Khanewal	Kabirwala	62	03. 03. 2008	
28	Basharat Ahmad	-	Kunjah, Gujrat	765	17/12/11	
29	Tahira Siddique	-	Khan Pur, Distt. Rahim Yar Khan	212	20/04/12	
30 31 32 33	Moeed Ijaz, Esmat Ullah, Raza Ullah, Ghulam Ullah	-	Islampura, Lahore	15	07/01/13	
34	Esmatullah	-	Old Anarkali, Lahore	67	24/02/13	
35 36 37 38 39 40	Khawaja Muhammad Irshad, Naseer Ahmad Qureshi, Naeem Ahmad Khan, Abdul Rahim, Atta Muhammad, Ahmad Mehmood,		Gulshan Ravi, Lahore	385	30/04/13	

41 42	Saqib Mehmood, Numan Mehdi Virk					
43 44 45 46 47 48	Khalid Ishfaq, Tahir Ahmad, Faisal Ahmad Tahir, AzharZareef, Abdul Sami, Tahir Mehdi Imtiaz		Islampura, Lahore	510	10/04/13	
49	Tahir Ahmad Khalid		Tando Allah Yar, Distt. Hyderabad	68	31/03/14	
50	Qamar Ahmad Tahir	-	Jhelum Sadr	528	20/11/15	
51	Tahir Mahdi Imtiaz (Printer)	-	Millat Park, Lahore	150	16/04/14	295-A, 298-C Later 8-W ATA was added by LHC on August 6, 2015 and then 295-C and 295- B was added by Anti-Terrorism court on April 18, 2016
52	Habib Ahmad	-	Thekriwala, Faisalabad	82	08/02/16	
53	Waqar Ahmad	Hassan Muawiyah	FIA Cyber Crimes Wing, Lahore	152	12/11/2019	In prison
54	Syed Mubashir Ahmad Ayaz	Hassan Muawiyah	FIA Cyber Crimes Wing, Lahore	152	12/11/2019	
55	Muhammad Azhar Mnagla	Hassan Muawiyah	FIA Cyber Crimes Wing, Lahore	152	12/11/2019	
56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65	Mr. Rohan Ahmad, Malik Usman Ahmad Hafiz Tariq Shehzad Syed Khalid Ahmad Shah Malik Khalid Masood Mirza Fazl Ahmad Mr. Salik Ahmad unknown persons composer proof reader		FIA Cyber Crimes Wing, Lahore	29	26/05/2020	Mr. Rohan Ahmad, Malik Usman Ahmad and Hafiz Tariq Shehzad are in prison.

66	writer					
67	computer operator					
68	owners of phone no. 0333-6708729, 0322-4374750, 0333-6678820					
69	Mr. Naeem Ahmad		Rajan Pur City	325	23/07/2020	Dr. Shahid Iqbal was arrested on October 1, 2020.
70	Mr. Naseem Ahmad					
71	Dr. Shahid Iqbal					
72	Mr. Naseer Ahmad Qamar					
73	Mr. Fazl Ahmad					
74	Ms. Bushra Talib					
75	Malik Zaheer Ahmad		FIA Cyber Crime Wing, Lahore	99	30/09/2020	Arrested
76	Mr Tariq A. Tahir		Nagar Parker, District Tharparker	83	23/11/2020	Mr. Tahir was arrested
77						
78	Hafiz Muzaffar Ahmad		FIA Cyber Crime Wing, Lahore	124	04/12/2020	
79	Malik Tariq Mahmood of Spain					
80	Syed Khalid Ahmad Shah		Chenab Nagar, District Chiniot	661	06/12/2022	Principal Madrisa tul Hifz was arrested.
81	Malik Khalid Masood					
82	Mirza Fazal Ahmad					
83	Mr. Saleemuddin					
84	Principal Madrisa tul Hifz					
85	Principal Ayesha Academy					
86	Printer					
87	Publisher					
88	Author					
89	Composer					
90	Proof Reader					
91	Assistants					
92	and unknown persons					